HUSCHBLACKWELL



Jordan Burgess Nixon

ATTORNEY

THE LINK VIRTUAL OFFICE HOUSTON, TX*
PHONE: 713.525.6216 PHONE: 713.647.6800

EMAIL: JORDAN.NIXON@HUSCHBLACKWELL.COM

OVERVIEW

Jordan defends clients in mass tort cases, primarily historic asbestos and benzene exposures. She practices from New Orleans as a member of our virtual office, The Link.

With a great love for New Orleans, Jordan came to Louisiana with the intention of building a lifelong career in the city. This meant quickly diving into the toxic tort world: thanks to its many refineries and its location on the Mississippi, New Orleans has a massive volume of toxic tort litigation.

Jordan has served as local Louisiana counsel and national coordinating counsel for asbestos and benzene exposure dockets. Today, she primarily represents manufacturing clients whose products have been used in facilities and refineries, and her cases often center around historic exposures, requiring significant research. Jordan regularly prepares pleadings and motions, coordinates with expert witnesses, handles discovery, and appears in court.

In 2024, Jordan joined Husch Blackwell to help grow the firm's Louisiana toxic tort practice. She has a solid reputation in the Louisiana toxic tort world and as an experienced, local New Orleans attorney. Clients appreciate her dependability, thorough approach to research, and creativity as she develops successful strategies for their cases.

Industries

Manufacturing Technology Transportation

Services

Asbestos Litigation Litigation & Alternative Dispute Resolution Toxic Tort

HUSCHBLACKWELL

Education

- J.D., Tulane University Law School
 - magna cum laude
 - o Order of the Coif
 - o Tulane Journal of International and Comparative Law
- Certificate of Advanced Study and Training in Mediation and Dispute Resolution, Humboldt University
- B.A., University of Virginia

Admissions

- Louisiana
- U.S. District Court, Western District of Louisiana
- U.S. District Court, Eastern District of Louisiana
- U.S. District Court, Middle District of Louisiana
- U.S. Court of Appeals, Fifth Circuit

Jordan is associated with the Houston office for telephone and mail purposes only. She is not admitted in Texas.

^{*}Jordan works remotely and is licensed in Louisiana, practicing in New Orleans. Contact Jordan via email or phone for in-person/virtual meetings. Use our Houston address for mail/deliveries only.

HUSCH BLACKWELL



FT Innovat Alliance Nomination